27 1 Rate SI* Small Industrial

28 Customer Charge per Bill $67.00 $67.00 $85.00 $85.00 26.87% 26.87%

30 Demand charge ner mef

31 AH usage $0.137680 $0.296500 $0.43418 $0.174630 $0.311560 $0.48619 26.84% 11.98%

32 1 Transport. Firm

33 Customer Charge per Bill $67.00 $67.00 $85.00 $85.00

35 Transoort charge ner ccf

36 All usage $0.137680 $0.137680 $0.174630 $0.174630 26.84% 26.84%

37 1 Transport. Firm* DDQ

38 Customer Charge per Bill $18.00 $18.00 $23.15 $23.15 28.61%

40 Transoort charge ner ccf

41 All usage $0.201160 $0.201160 $0.254160 $0.254160 26.35%

42 1 Transport. Interruptible

43 Customer Charge per Bill $67.00 $67.00 $85.00 $85.00

45 Transoort charpe per erf

46 All usage $0.064020 $0.064020 $0.081200 $0.081200 26.84%

RECEIVED
JUL -1 2019

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Valley Energy Company (PA)
Rate Case with Folly Projected Fotore Test Year 2020

Exhibit__(HS6-1) Schedule BS-1
Page 1 of 2

BS-l

Bill Comparisons (including GCR)
Fully Projected Fotore Test Year December 31,2020

Rate R- Residential

Present Rates______ Proposed Rates _______ Increase

Uae Average Sales (ccf) Monthly Bill Cost per ccf
Monthly

Bill
Cost per ccf

Sper
Monthly

%

I Minimum S10.50 S13.50 $3.00 28.57%
2 10 16.03 S1.60278 19.84 SI.98422 3.81 23.80%
3 20 21.56 1.07778 26.18 130922 4.63 21.47%

4 All Residential, Apr-Sep
36 30.40 0.84445 36.33 1.00922 5.93 19.51%

5 50 38.14 0.76278 45.21 0.90422 7.07 18.54%
6 All Residential, Annual 71 49.75 0.70067 58.53 0.82436 8.78 17.65%

7 All Residential, Oct-Mar
106 69.09 0.65184 80.73 0.76158 11.63 16.84%

8 150 93.42 0.62278 108.63 0.72422 15.22 16.29%

9 200 121.06 0.60528 140.34 0.70172 19.29 15.93%
10 250 148.70 0.59478 172.06 0.68822 23.36 15.71%
m
12

13

14

Rate C- Commercial

Present Rates Proposed Rates Increase

15 Average Sales (cci) Monthly Bill Cost per ccf
Monthly

Bill
Cost per ccf

Sper
Monthlv

%

16 Minimum $18.00 $23.15 $5.15 28.61%
17 25 30.44 $1.21766 37.29 $1.49172 6.85 22.51%
18 50 42.88 0.85766 51.44 1.02872 8.55 19.94%
19 100 67.77 0.67766 79.72 0.79722 11.96 17.64%
20 200 117.53 0.58766 136.29 0.68147 18.76 15.96%

21 All Commercial. Annual
247 140.92 0.57053 162.88 0.65944 21.96 15.58%

22 300 167.30 0.55766 192.87 0.64289 25.57 15.28%
23 400 217.06 0.54266 249.44 0.62360 32.37 14.91%
24 500 266.83 0.53366 306.01 0.61202 39.18 14.68%
25 750 391.25 0.52166 447.44 0.59659 56.20 1436%
26

27

1.000 515.66 0.51566 588.87 0.58887 73.21 1430%

RECEIVED
JUL -1 2019

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

B5-1 Valley Energy Company (PA)
Rate Case with Folly Projected Future Test Year 2020

Exhibit__(HSG-1) Schedule B5-1
Page 2 of 2

Bill Comparisons (including GCR)
Fully Projected Future Test Year December 31,2020

Rate SI- Small Industrial

Present Rates

Monthly Bill Cost per ccf

Proposed Rates Increase
Monthly

Bill
Cost per ccf

Sper
Monthly %

28

29

30

31 Average Sales (ccf)

32 Minimum

33 2,000
34 4,000
35 6,000
36 8,000
37 10.000
38 12,000
39 14,000
40 16,000
41 n,ooo
42 20,000
43

$67.00 $85.00
935.36 $0.46768 1,057.38

1,803.72 0.45093 2,029.76
2,672.08 0.44535 3,002.14
3.540.44 0.44256 3,974.52
4,408.80 0.44088 4,946.90
5.277.16 0.43976 5.919.28
6,145.52 0.43897 6,891.66
7,013.88 0.43837 7,864.04
7,882.24 0.43790 8,836.42
8.750.60 0.43753 9.808.80

$18.00 26.87%
$0.52869 122.02 13.05%

0.50744 226.04 12.53%
0.50036 330.06 12.35%
0.49682 434.08 12.26%
0.49469 538.10 12.21%
0.49327 642.12 12.17%
0.49226 746.14 12.14%
0.49150 850.16 12.12%
0.49091 954.18 i2.n%
0.49044 1,058.20 12.09%

B5-2 Valley Energy Company (PA)
Rate Case with Fully Projected Future Test Year 2020

Exhibit__(HSG*1) Schedule B5-2
Paget of2

BUI Comparisons (excluding GCR)
Fully Projected Future Test Year December 31,2020

Rate R- Residential

Present Rates______ Proposed Rates _______ Increase

Line Average Sales (ccf) Monthly Bill Cost per ccf
Monthly

Rill
Cost per ccf

Sper
Monthly

%

1 Minimum S10.50 $13.50 $3.00 28.57%
2 10 13.06 $130628 16.73 $1.67266 3.66 28.05%
i 20 15.63 0.78128 19.95 0.99766 4.33 27.70%

4 All Residential, Apr-Sep
36 19.73 0.54795 25.12 0.69766 539 2732%

5 50 23.31 0.46628 29.63 0.59266 632 27.10%
6 Alt Residential, Annual 71 28.70 0.40417 36.41 0.51280 7.71 26.88%

7 All Residential. Oct-Mar
106 37.67 0.35534 47.70 0.45002 10.04 26.65%

8 ISO 48.94 0.32628 61.90 0.41266 12.96 26.47%
9 200 61.76 0.30878 78.03 039016 1638 2636%
10

11

250 74.57 0.29828 94.17 037666 19.60 26.28%

12

13
14

Rate C- Commerdal

Present Rates Proposed Rates Increase

1J Average Sales (ccf) Monthly Bill Cost per ccf
Monthly

Bill
Cost per ccf

Sper
Montblv

%

16 Minimum $18.00 $23.15 $5.15 28.61%
17 25 23.03 $0.92116 29.50 $1.18016 6.48 28.12%
18 50 28.06 0.56116 35.86 0.71716 7.80 27.80%
19 100 38.12 0.38116 48.57 0.48566 10.45 27.42%
20 200 58.23 0.29116 73.98 036991 15.75 27.05%

21 All Commercial, Annual
247 67.69 0.27403 85.93 034788 18.24 26.95%

22 300 78.35 0.26116 99.40 033133 21.05 26.87%
23 400 98.46 0.24616 124.81 031204 26.35 26.76%
24 500 118.58 0.23716 150.23 030046 31.65 26.69%
23 750 168.87 0.22516 213.77 038503 44.90 26.59%
26

27
1,000 219.16 0.21916 277.31 0.27731 58.15 26.53%

JUL -1 2019

•jci_kci AKY S BUREAU

B5-2 Valley Energy Company (PA)
Rate Case with Fully Projected Future Test Year 2020

Exhibit__(HSG-1) Schedule B5-2
Page 2 of 2

BUI Compartsons (excluding GCR)
Fully Projected Future Test Year December 31,2020

28
29
30

Rate SI- Small Industrial

Present Rates Proposed Rates Increase

31 Average Sales (ccl) Monthly BUI Cost per ccf
Monthly

Bill
Cost per ccf

Sper
Monthly

%

32 Minimum $67,00 $85.00 $18.00 26.87%
33 2.000 342.36 $0.17118 43426 $021713 91.90 26.84%
34 4,000 617.72 0.15443 783.52 0.19588 165.80 26.84%
35 6,000 893.08 0.14885 1,132.78 0.18880 239.70 26.84%
36 8,000 1,168.44 0.14606 1,482.04 0.18526 313.60 26.84%
37 10,000 1.443.80 0.14438 1,831.30 0.18313 387.50 26.84%
38 12,000 1,719.16 0.14326 2,180.56 0.18171 461.40 26.84%
39 14,000 1,994.52 0.14247 2,529.82 0.18070 535.30 26.84%
40 16,000 2,269.88 0.14187 2,879.08 0.17994 609.20 26.84%
41 18,000 2,545.24 0.14140 3.228.34 0.17935 683.10 26.84%
42
43

20,000 2,820.60 0.14103 3,577.60 0.17888 757.00 26.84%

Net Operating Income And Rates of Return
Yean Ended 12/31/2018,12/31/2019 and 12/31/2020

Answer to 52 Pa. Code 53.52 c|l)

Cl Valley Energy Company (PA) ExhIblt_(HSQ>1) Schedule C1
Rate Case with Folly Projected Foture Test Year 2020 Pa0*1 of 1

Future Test Year PRESENT RATES PROPOSED RATES
Urn Description Historic Year December 31,2018 December 31, Fully Projected Future Test Fully Projected Future Test

2019 Year December 31,2020 Year December 31,2020

Per Books Distribution Onlv Distribution Onlv Distribution Onlv Distribution Onlv

[…]

5t Over collected gas costs
52 Total current and accrued liabilities

53
54 Deferred Credits and Other Liabilities:

55 Deferred taxes

56 Accrued postretiremen! cost
57 Regulatory liability

5* Total deferred credits

59

60 Total Liabilities and Other Credits

5768,293 $768,293 $768,293

10,072.152 11,006,139 11,718,315

10,840,445 11,774,432 12,486,608

7,749.435 7,176,436 6,603,437

7,749,435 7.176,436 6,603,437

(1,286,762) (1,064,272)

572,999 572,999 572.999

804.121 804,121 804,121
519,724 519,724 519,724

362,607 362,607 362,607

283,450 283,450 283,450

2,542,901 1,256,139 1,478,629

2,392,000 2,392,000 2,392,000

858,090 858,090 858.090

454,442 454,442 454.442

3,704,532 3.704,532 3,704,532

$24,837,313 $23,911,539 $24473,206

ExhlMt_(HS6-1) Schedule C3
Page 1 of 2

C3 Velity Energy Company (PA)
Rate Case with Fully Projected Future Test Year 20

Original Cost of Utility Plant in Service
Yean Ended 12/31/201S, 12/31/2019 and 12/3l/202<

Answer to 52 Pa. Code $3.52 c|3|
Original Cost Original Cost

12/31/2017 Year 2018 12/31/2018 Year 2019 12/31/2019 Year 2020 12/31/2020

Ua< Acct No. Account Title Per Books Additions Per Books Additions Pro Forma Additions Pro Forma
1 Distribution Plant.

2 114 Gas Plant Acquisition Adjustment 3.361,289 3,361,289 0 3,361.289 0 3,361.289
3 366 Trans. Structures and improvements 42,947 42,947 11,240 54,187 115,429 169,616
4 367 Trans. Mains 1,918,973 1,918,973 0 1,918,973 0 1,918,973
S 369 Trans. Meas t Reg Sta Equp 220,851 72,578 293,429 0 293.429 0 293,429
6 369A Trans CIAC 2,760,464 2,760,464 0 2.760.464 0 2,760,464
7 375 Structures and improvements 88,623 1,625 90,248 14.254 104,502 12,159 116,661
8 376S Mains- Steel 3,224,724 3,121 3.227.845 106.037 3,333,882 0 3.333,882
9 376P Mains- Plastic 7,843,747 277,582 8,121,329 788,986 8,910.315 441,364 9,351.679
10 378 Meas / Reg Sta Equp 817,992 21,638 839.630 135,652 975,282 89.182 1,064.464
1) 380S Services- Steel 525,508 12,250 537,758 0 537,758 0 537,758
12 380P Services- Plastic 7,247,848 337,624 7,585,472 382,351 7,967,823 449,609 8,417,432
13 381 Meters 1,644,201 31,844 1,676,045 77,838 1,753.883 74,639 1.828.522
14 381AMR Transponders- Old 745,535 745,535 745,535 0 745,535
IS 381T Transponders- New 264,692 264,692 346,944 611,636 34,891 646,527
16 383 House regulators 299,708 3,165 302,873 1.500 304,373 1,500 305,873
17 385 Indu Meas / Reg Sta Equp 870,729 13,561 884,290 40,554 924,844 33,664 958,508
18 387 Other equipment 9,978 9,978 0 9,978 0 9,978
19 Total Distribution Plant 31,623.117 1,039,680 32.662.797 1,905,356 34,568,153 1,252.437 35,820.590

21 General Plant
22 390 Structures & Improvements 1,043,084 238,587 1,281,671 324,209 1,605.880 147,342 1,753.222
23 391 Office Furniture & Equipment 68,369 1,170 69,539 2,000 71,539 0 71,539
24 391C Computer equipment 522,150 45,786 567,936 186,200 754,136 37,100 791,236
25 392 Transportation Equipment 827,322 120,112 947,434 51,000 998,434 20,000 1,018.434
26 393 Stores Equipment 29,907 29,907 0 29,907 0 29,907
27 394 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 479,482 8,182 487,664 64,250 551,914 37,000 588,914
28 396 Power Operated / Communication 209,893 209,893 0 209,893 91,000 300,893
29 Fully Depreciated 275,000 275,000 0 275,000 0 275,000
30 398 Miscellaneous Equipment 1,803 1,803 0 1.803 0 1.803
31 301 Intangible plant, organization 18.666 18,666 0 18,666 0 18,666
32 304 MGP , Tx-Dx-Gen ROW 166,381 166,381 0 166,381 0 166.381
33 Total General Plant 3,642,057 413,837 4,055,894 627,659 4,683,553 332,442 5.015.995

35 Less: Acquisition, CIAC (6,121,753) 0 (6,121,753) 0 (6,121,753) 0 (6,121.753)
36 Total Plant in Service 529,143,421 51,453,517 $30,596,938 52,533,014 $33,129,952 $1,584,879 $34,714,831
37 Less: Clearing, Charged to NY

RECEIVED
JUL -1 2019

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Exhibit__(HSG-1) Schedule C3
Page 2 of 2

a VaUcy Energy Company (PA)
Rate Case with Fully Projected Future Test Year 20

Original Cost of Utility Plant In Scrviee
Years Ended 12/31/2018,12/31/2019 and 12/31/202<

Answer to S2 Pa. Code 83.52 c|3|
Accumulated Depredation

12/31/2017 Year 2018 12/31/2018 Year 2019 12/31/2019 Year 2020 12/31/2020

LAm Acct No. Account Title Depr. Rate Per Books Additions Removal Per Books Additions Pro Forma Additions Pro Forma
i Distribution Plant.

: 114 Gas Plant Acquisition Adjustment 3.47% 2,109.977 116,637 2,226,614 116,637 2,343,250 116,637 2,459,887
3 366 Trans. Structures and improvements 0.62% 3.909 266 4,175 301 4,476 694 5,170
4 367 Trans. Mains 1.79% 988,738 34,350 1,023,088 34,350 1,057,437 34.350 1,091,787
S 369 Trans. Meas / Reg Sta Equp 4.40% 204.542 11,314 (U92) 214,664 12.911 227,575 12.911 240,486
6 369A Trans C1AC 338,692 120,306 458,998 0 458,998 0 458,998
7 375 Structures and improvements 2.63% 74,264 2,352 76,616 2,561 79,177 2,908 82.085
8 376S Mains- Steel 3.15% 2,016,306 101,628 (8,234) 2,109,700 103,347 2.213,047 105,017 2,318,064
9 376P Mains- Plastic 2.02% 2,687,923 161,247 (12,439) 2,836.731 172,020 3,008,751 184,446 3,193,197
10 378 Meas / Reg Sta Equp 6.72% 755,259 55,696 810,955 60,981 871,936 68.535 940,472
11 380S Services- Steel 3.04% 177,536 16,162 (10,766) 182,932 16.348 199,279 16.348 215,627
12 380P Services- Plastic 3.41% 2,686.143 252,908 (27,671) 2,911,380 265,184 3,176,564 279,369 3,455,932
13 381 Meters 2.74% 756,603 45,487 802,090 46,990 849,080 49,079 898,159
14 381AMR Transponders-Old 2.74% 119,388 20,428 139,816 20,428 160,243 20,428 180,671
15 381T Transponders-New 2.74% 3,626 3,626 12,006 15,632 17,237 32,869
16 383 House regulators 3.22% 188,884 9,702 198,586 9,777 208,362 9,825 218,187
17 385 Indu Meas / Reg Sta Equp 4.11% 605,058 36,066 641,124 37,178 678,301 38,703 717,004
18 387 Other equipment 3.66% 5,103 365 5,468 365 5,833 365 6,199
19 Total Distribution Plant 13,718,325 988,540 (60,302) 14,646,563 911,382 15,557,944 956,851 16,514,795

21 General Plant
22 390 Structures & Improvements 2.43% 531,688 28,246 (9.816) 550,118 35,084 585,202 40.813 626,015
23 391 Office Furniture & Equipment 6.75% 73,244 4,654 77,898 4,761 82,660 4,829 87.489
24 391C Computer equipment 6.75% 427.454 36,790 464,244 44.620 508,864 52,156 561,021
25 392 Transportation Equipment 12.00% 500,757 106,485 607.242 116,752 723,994 121.012 845,007
26 393 Stores Equipment 6.67% 10.348 1,995 12,343 1,995 14.338 1,995 16.332
27 394 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 5.00% 564,984 24,179 589.163 25.989 615,152 28.521 643.673
28 396 Power Operated/Cottimunicalion 6.67% 91,574 14,000 105,574 14,000 119,574 17.035 136,608
29 Fully Depreciated 0 0 0 0 0
30 398 Miscellaneous Equipment 0.00% (9,781) (9,781) 0 (9,781) 0 (9,781)
31 301 Intangible plant, organization 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 304 MGP, Tx-Dx-Gen ROW 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Total General Plant 2,190,268 216,349 (9,816) 2,396,801 243,201 2,640,002 266,361 2,906,363

35 Less: Acquisition, C1AC (2,448,669) (236,943) 0 (2,685,612) (116.637) (2.802,248) (116,637) (2,918,885)
36 Total Plant in Service $13,459,924 $967,946 ($70,118) $14,357,752 $1,037,946 $15,395,698 $1,106,575 $16,502,273
37 Less: Clearing, Charged to NY ($135,162) ($135,162) $0
38 $832,784 $902,784 $1,106,575

Exhibit__(HSG-1) Schedule C4
Page 1 of 1

Unbundled Costs to Recover in GCR
Fully Projected Future Test Year December 31,2020

C4 Valley Energy Company (PA)

Rate Case with Fully Projected Future Test Year 2020

Line Description Source
Revenue

Requirement
Effect

1 Rate Base Items
2 Natural gas inventories- avg balance for year Cl-6 650,909
3 Target Return on Rate Base Cl 8.32%
4 54,156
5
6 Statutory tax rate CM 28.89%
7 Gross-up for Income Tax 1.41
8
9

Return on Natural gas Inventories 76,160

10 Uncollectible Accounts

[…]

2. Whenever the utility makes effective increased or decreased rates.

3. And on March 31,1992, and each year thereafter.

The above recalculation will be submitted to the Commission within ten days after the occurrence
of the event or date which occasions such recomputation. If the recomputed surcharge is less than the
one in effect the utility will, and if the recomputed surcharge is more than the one then in effect the utility
mav submit with such recomputation a tariff or supplement to reflect.

(C) Indicates Change (I) Indicates Increase

Issued: July 1,2019 Effective: August 30, 2019

By: Edward E. Rogers, President & Chief Executive Officer
523 S. Keystone Ave.
Sayre, PA 18840-0340
(570) 888-9664

B5 Valley Energy Company (PA)
Rate Case with Fully Projected Future Test Year 2020

Exhibit__(HSG-1) Schedule B5
Page 1 of 1

Summary Of Present And Proposed Tariff Rates
Historic Year December 31,2018 and Fully Projected Future Test Year December 31,2020

Line
Present Rates

(excluding
GCR)

GCR
Current

Present
Rates

(including
r.rRt

Proposed
Rates

(excluding
ncRi

GCR
Current

Proposed
Rates

(including

Proposed
Increase

(excluding

Proposed
Increase

(including

1 1 Rate R- Residential

2 Customer Charge per Bill S10.50 $10.50 $13.50 $13.50 28.57% 28.57%

4 Commodity charpc ocr ccf

5 All usage $0.256280 $0.296500 $0.55278 $0.322660 $0.311560 $0.63422 25.90% 14.73%

6 1 Rate C- Commercial

? Customer Charge per Bill $18.00 $18.00 $23.15 $23.15 28.61% 28.61%

9 Commodity charge ner ccf

to All usage $0.201160 $0.296500 $0.49766 $0.254160 $0.311560 $0.56572 26.35% 13.68%

11 1 Rate !• Large Industrial Firm

12 Customer Charge per Bill $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

14 Commodity charge ner ccf

15 Block 1 $0.104664 $0.296500 $0.40116 $0.132760 $0.311560 $0.44432 26.84% 10.76%

16 Block 2 $0.064289 $0.296500 $0.36079 $0.081540 $0.311560 $0.39310 26.83% 8.96%

17 Block 3 $0.042116 $0.296500 $0.33862 $0.053420 $0.311560 $0.36498 26.84% 7.79%

19 Demand charce ner mcf

20 Block 1 $1.149023 $1.14902 $1.457430 $1.45743 26.84% 26.84%

21 Block 2 $0.596273 $0.59627 $0.756320 $0.75632 26.84% 26.84%

22 1 Rate IS- Interruptible Service

23 Customer Charge per Bill $67.00 $67.00 $85.00 $85.00 26.87%

25 Transoort charee ner ccf

26 All usage $0.064020 $0.06402 $0.081200 $0.08120 26.84% 26.84%

27 1 Rate SI- SmaU Industrial

28 Customer Charge per Bill $67.00 $67.00 $85.00 $85.00 26.87% 26.87%

30 Demand charge ner mcf

31 All usage $0.137680 $0.296500 $0.43418 $0.174630 $0.311560 $0.48619 26.84% 11.98%

32 1 Transport. Firm

33 Customer Charge per Bill $67.00 $67.00 $85.00 $85.00

35 Transnort charge ner ccf

36 All usage $0.137680 $0.137680 $0.174630 $0.174630 26.84% 26.84%

37 1 Transport. Firm- DDQ

38 Customer Charge per Bill $18.00 $18.00 $23.15 $23.15 28.61%

40 Transnort charge ner ccf

41 All usage $0.201160 $0.201160 $0.254160 $0.254160 26.35%

42 1 Transport. Interruptible

43 Customer Charge per Bill $67.00 $67.00 $85.00 $85.00

45 Transnort charge ner ccf

46 All usage $0.064020 $0.064020 $0.081200 $0.081200 26.84%

RECEIVED
JUL -1 2019

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

RECEIVED
JUL -1 2019

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
VALLEY ENERGY, INC. SECRETARY'S BUREAU

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE INCREASE AND TARIFF CHANGES

To Our Customers:

On July 1, 2019, Valley Energy, Inc. (Valley or the Company) is filing a request with the
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC or Commission) to increase your natural gas rates and
change some terms and conditions beginning August 30, 2019. This notice describes the Company's
rate request, the PUC's role, and what actions you can take.

Rate Request

Valley Energy, Inc. has requested an overall rate increase of $1,034,186 per year. This is
approximately 10.8% of the Company’s total annual revenues from natural gas sales and distribution
services. If this filing is approved, it will also reset the State Tax Surcharge to 0.00%. Because the
taxes addressed in the surcharge will be reflected in the new base rates, this will not impact your bill.

If the Company's entire request to increase rates by $1,034,186 is approved by the PUC, the
total bill for a residential customer purchasing gas supply from Valley and using 71 Ccf per month
would increase by $8.78 per month, from $49.75 to $58.53. This is approximately a 17.65%
increase.

The total bill for a commercial class customer purchasing gas supply from Valley and using
247 Ccf per month would increase by $21.96 per month, from $140.92 to $162.88. This is
approximately a 15.58% increase.

Bills for other types of customers, including customers purchasing only transportation service
from Valley, will also increase. Any residential, commercial, or other type of customer can contact
Valley for an estimate of the impact of the proposed rate increase on your annual payments to the
Company.

Tariff Changes

The Company is also proposing to make changes to the terms and conditions of service under
its tariff, including clarifying and standardizing certain definitions within the current tariff; updating
its Natural Gas Shortage and Emergency Conditions; and revising its Facilities Expansion Policy. A